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This document is made available for the sole purpose of enabling its consideration and
review,
as part of a planning process under the Planning and Environment Act 1987. m

The document must not be used for any purpose which may breach any Copyright.

15" February, 2018

Jenny Huang

Sky Group

1 Wattle Valley Road,
CANTERBURY VIC 3126

Dear Jenny

PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT
1-2 WINBROOK COURT, DONCASTER
REVIEW OF CAR PARKING LAYOUT

TTM Consulting (Vic) Pty Ltd has been requested by the Applicant to review the car parking layout for the
proposed residential development at 1-2 Winbrook Court, Doncaster.

The subject proposal includes the provision of nine dwellings, with four 3-bedroom dwellings and five 4-
bedroom dwellings. Each has provision for two car parking spaces located in a double car garage.

Swept path diagrams have been prepared using AutoTrack v11 for Unit 1, Unit 9, and the visitor parking
space. These are key parking spaces which demonstrate the accessibility of all parking spaces in the
development. The ‘B85’ design vehicle was used in the preparation of the swept path diagrams, the
dimensions of which can be seen at the bottom of the diagrams attached in Appendix A.

TTM recommends alteration to the landscaped area at the rear of the accessway. The wheel track of the
‘B85’ design vehicle can be seen in Appendix A, Sheet 4 (red outline). The landscaping in this area should be
kept clear of the wheel track, and only small flora should be planted in this area such that there are no solid
obstructions (such as branches) over the height of 0.15 metres.

In preparing the swept path diagrams | have given consideration to the following :-

e The spaces in double car garages will be used by the same residents therefore they will be familiar with
the most efficient and effective way to access their parking space.

e Vehicle overhang during manoeuvring into landscape areas is appropriate as this will not cause
damage to the vehicle or vice versa.

e |tisnotedthat AS2890.1 — 2004 considers that a 3 point turn entry and exit is appropriate for residential
parking. Itis also noted that vehicle sensors and reverse cameras are becoming a more common feature
in vehicles thus giving drivers greater confidence to encroach the 300mm clearance if they are driving a
larger vehicle than the ‘B85’ design vehicle used for the swept path diagrams.

Suite 9, 70-80 Wellington Street, Collingwood, Vic, 3066
Telephone: (03) 9419 0911 Fax: (03) 9415 9456 email@ttmconsulting.com.au web: www.ttmgroup.com.au
ABN 71 123 813 865



1-2 Winbrook Court, Doncaster Review of Car Park Layout

Subject to TTM’s recommended changes to the landscaped area, the swept path diagrams confirm that each
space is accessible in 3 movements or less and that vehicles can enter and exit the site in a forward direction,
which is acceptable for all day, residential parking as per AS2890.1:2004. Thus it is considered that the car
parking layout is appropriate for this form of development.

The accessway is graded at 1:10 for over 5 metres from the site frontage and at 1:20 for the remaining
length. This is compliant with the Planning Scheme 52.06-9 Design Standards for Ramp Gradients.

The floor levels are designed such that along the centre of each garage, the floor level matches that of the
accessway. Due to the 1:20 grade of the ramp, there will be a level difference between the ramp and the
garage at the sides of each garage. TTM recommends a slope grade of no more than 1:8 at the entrance of
each garage to account for this level difference. The maximum level difference will be no more than 130mm
for garages of 5.1 metres width; therefore the sloped area will intrude no more than 1.0 metre into the
accessway on either side. Due to the shallow grade and low height of these sloped areas, they will not pose
a structural hazard to vehicles driving over them.

The car parking layout for the proposed development at 1-2 Winbrook Court, Doncaster is appropriate.

Yours faithfully,
TTM Consulting (Vic) Pty Ltd

Peter Chan
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5. LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS

5.1 PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT ACT 1987 (THE ACT)

The Planning and Environment Act 1987 is the relevant legislation governing planning in
Victoria. The Act identifies subordinate legislation in the form of Planning Schemes to guide
future land use and development.
Section 60 of The Planning and Environment Act, requires the Responsible Authority to
consider the following before deciding on an application:

e The relevant planning scheme;
The objectives of planning in Victoria;
All objections and other submissions which it has received,
Any decision and comments of a referral authority which it has received; and
Any significant effects which the responsible authority considers the use or
development may have on the environment or which the responsible authority
considers the environment may have on the use or development.

Registered Restrictive Covenants & Section 173 Agreements

Section 61(4) of the Act

Section 61(4) of the Act makes specific reference to covenants. Under Section 61(4) of the
Planning & Environment Act 1987 the Responsible Authority must not issue a planning permit
that would result in a breach of a registered restrictive covenant.

The subject land is affected by two registered restrictive covenants. The proposed
development would not breach these covenants as the land use remains residential, and the
building would be constructed of brick/stone materials.

Section 173 Agreement
The land is not affected by a Section 173 Agreement.

5.2 MANNINGHAM PLANNING SCHEME

Clauses of the Manningham Planning Scheme the Responsible Authority must
consider:
e State Planning Policy Framework
Local Planning Policy Framework
Clause 32.08 General Residential Zone, Schedule 2
Clause 43.02 Design and Development Overlay, Schedule 8 - 2
Clause 52.06 Car Parking
Clause 55 Two or more dwellings on a lot and Residential Buildings
Clause 65 Decision Guidelines

Zone
Clause 32.08 General Residential Zone, Schedule 2
The purpose of the General Residential Zone is:
e To implement the State Planning Policy Framework and the Local Planning Policy
Framework, including the Municipal Strategic Statement and local planning policies.
e To encourage development that respects the neighbourhood character of the area.
e To implement neighbourhood character policy and adopted neighbourhood character
guidelines.
e To provide a diversity of housing types and moderate housing growth in locations
offering good access to services and transport.
e To allow educational, recreational, religious, community and a limited range of other
non residential uses to serve local community needs in appropriate locations.

A Planning Permit is required to construct two or more dwellings on a lot within this zone.



An assessment for buildings and works for two or more dwellings is required under the
provisions of Clause 55 of the Manningham Planning Scheme.

The purpose of Clause 55 is generally to provide well designed dwellings with considered
regard to internal amenity, while at the same time, maintaining the amenity and character of
the locality, with particular emphasis on the amenity of adjoining residents.

Overlay(s)
Clause 43.02 Schedule 8 to the Design and Development Overlay - 2

The design objectives are as follows:

To increase residential densities and provide a range of housing types around activity
centres and along main roads.

To encourage development that is contemporary in design that includes an articulated
built form and incorporates a range of visually interesting building materials and facade
treatments.

To support three storey, ‘apartment style’, developments within the Main Road sub-
precinct and in sub-precinct A, where the minimum land size can be achieved.

To support two storey townhouse style dwellings with a higher yield within sub-precinct
B and sub-precinct A, where the minimum land size cannot be achieved.

To ensure new development is well articulated and upper storey elements are not
unduly bulky or visually intrusive, taking into account the preferred neighbourhood
character.

To encourage spacing between developments to minimise a continuous building line
when viewed from a street.

To ensure the design and siting of dwellings have regard to the future development
opportunities and future amenity of adjoining properties.

To ensure developments of two or more storeys are sufficiently stepped down at the
perimeter of the Main Road sub-precinct to provide an appropriate and attractive
interface to sub-precinct A or B, or other adjoining zone.

Higher developments on the perimeter of sub-precinct A must be designed so that the
height and form are sufficiently stepped down, so that the scale and form complement
the interface of sub-precinct B or other adjoining zone.

To ensure overlooking into adjoining properties is minimised.

To ensure the design of carports and garages complement the design of the building.
To ensure the design of basement and undercroft car parks complement the design of
the building, eliminates unsightly projections of basement walls above natural ground
level and are sited to allow for effective screen planting.

To create a boulevard effect along Doncaster Road and Manningham Road by planting
trees within the front setback that are consistent with the street trees.

To encourage landscaping around buildings to enhance separation between buildings
and soften built form.

Permit Requirement

A permit is required to construct Buildings and Works pursuant to Clause 43.02-2 of
the Overlay.

Building Height & Setbacks

Any building or works must comply with the requirements set out in Table 1 and 2 of
this Schedule.

A permit cannot be granted to vary the condition regarding the minimum land size and
configuration specified in Table 2 to this Schedule.

A permit cannot be granted to vary the Maximum Building Height specified in Table 2
to this Schedule. This does not apply to:



o The rebuilding of a lawful building or works which have been damaged or
destroyed.

o A building which exceeds the specified building height for which a valid building
permit was in effect prior of the introduction of this provision.

o For the purposes of this Schedule, the Maximum Building Height does not include
building services, lift over-runs and roof mounted equipment, including screening
devices.

e For the purposes of this Schedule, balconies, terraces, and verandahs may encroach
within the Street Setback by a maximum of 2.0m, but must not extend along the width

of the building.

Sub-

Maximum

Building

Condition  regarding

Street Setback

Precinct Height minimum land size

DDO8-2 | 11 metres provided the | 1800 square metres | For one dwelling on a lot:
Sub- condition regarding | must be all the same | e Minimum front street
precinct | minimum lot size is met. | sub-precinct. Where the setback is  the
A If the condition is not | land comprises more distance specified in

met, the maximum
height is 9 metres,
unless the slope of the
natural ground level at
any cross section wider
than eight metres of the
building is 2.5 degrees
or more, in which case
the maximum height
must not exceed 10
metres.

than one lot, the lots
must be consecutive lots
which are side by side
and have a shared
frontage

Clause 54.03-1 or 6
metres, whichever is
the lesser.

e Minimum side street
setback is the
distance specified in
Clause 54.03-1.

For two or more dwellings
on a lot or a residential
building:

e Minimum front street
setback is the
distance specified in
Clause 55.03-1 or 6
metres, whichever is
the lesser.

e Minimum side street
setback is the
distance specified in
Clause 55.03-1.

The other design requirements under this schedule to the overlay are included under Section
8 of this report.

A Planning Permit is required to construct a building or construct or carry out works under this

overlay.

53

State Planning Policy Framework

The relevant sections of the state planning policy framework are as follows:

Clause 15.01 Urban environment
Clause 15.01-1 Urban design

The objective of this policy is:
e To create urban environments that are safe, functional and provide good quality
environments with a sense of place and cultural identity.




Clause 15.01-2 Urban design principles
The objective of this policy is:
e To achieve architectural and urban design outcomes that contribute positively to local
urban character and enhance the public realm while minimising detrimental impact on
neighbouring properties.

Clause 15.01-4 Design for safety
The objective of this policy is:
e To improve community safety and encourage neighbourhood design that makes
people feel safe.

Policy guidelines
Planning must consider as relevant:
e Safer Design Guidelines for Victoria (Crime Prevention Victoria and Department of
Sustainability and Environment, 2005).

Clause 15.01-5 Cultural identity and neighbourhood character
The objective of this policy is:
e To recognise and protect cultural identity, neighbourhood character and sense of
place.

Clause 15.02 Sustainable development
Clause 15.02-1 Energy and resource efficiency
The objective of this policy is:
e To encourage land use and development that is consistent with the efficient use of
energy and the minimisation of greenhouse gas emissions.

Clause 16.01 Residential development
Clause 16.01-1 Integrated housing
The objective of this policy is:
e To promote a housing market that meets community needs.

Clause 16.01-2 Location of residential development
The objective of this policy is:
e Tolocate new housing in or close to activity centres and employment corridors and at
other strategic redevelopment sites that offer good access to services and transport.

Clause 16.01-4 Housing diversity
The objective of this policy is:
e To provide for a range of housing types to meet increasingly diverse needs.

Clause 16.01-5 Housing affordability
The objective of this policy is:
e To deliver more affordable housing closer to jobs, transport and services.

5.4 Local Planning Policy Framework (LPPF)
Municipal Strategic Statement

Clause 21.03 Key Influences

This clause identifies that future housing need and residential amenity are critical land-use
issues that will challenge Manningham’s future growth and sustainable development. The
MSS acknowledges that there is a general trend towards smaller household size as a result
of an aging population and smaller family structure which will lead to an imbalance between
the housing needs of the population and the actual housing stock that is available.




This increasing pressure for re-development raises issues about how these changes affect
the character and amenity of our local neighbourhoods. In meeting future housing needs, the
challenge is to provide for residential re-development in appropriate locations, to reduce
pressure for development in more sensitive areas, and in a manner that respects the
residential character and amenity valued by existing residents.

Clause 21.05 Residential

This policy outlines the division of Manningham into four Residential Character Precincts. The
precincts seek to channel increased housing densities around activity centres and main roads
where facilities and services are available. In areas which are removed from these facilities a
lower intensity of development is encouraged. A low residential density is also encouraged in
areas that have identified environmental or landscape features.

The site is within “Precinct 2 —Residential Areas Surrounding Activity Centres and
Along Main Roads”.

A substantial level of change is anticipated in Precinct 2. Whilst this area will be a focus for
higher density developments, there are three sub-precincts which each stipulate different
height, scale and built form outcomes to provide a transition between each sub-precinct and
adjoining properties, primarily in Precinct 1 — Residential Areas Removed from Activity Centres
and Main Roads.

The three sub-precincts within Precinct 2 consist of:

Sub-precinct — Main Road (DDO8-1) is an area where three storey (11 metres) ‘apartment
style’ developments are encouraged on land with a minimum area of 1,800m2. Where the land
comprises more than one lot, the lots must be consecutive lots which are side by side and
have a shared frontage. The area of 1,800m? must all be in the same sub-precinct. All
development in the Main Road sub-precinct should have a maximum site coverage of 60
percent.

Higher developments on the perimeter of the Main Road sub-precinct should be designed so
that the height and form are sufficiently stepped down, so that the scale and form complement
the interface of sub-precinct A or B, or other adjoining zone.

Sub-precinct A (DDO8-2) is an area where two storey units (9 metres) and three storey (11
metres) ‘apartment style’ developments are encouraged. Three storey, contemporary
developments should only occur on land with a minimum area of 1800m?2. Where the land
comprises more than one lot, the lots must be consecutive lots which are side by side and
have a shared frontage. The area of 1800m? must all be in the same sub-precinct. In this sub-
precinct, if a lot has an area less than 1800m?, a townhouse style development proposal only
will be considered, but development should be a maximum of two storeys. All development in
Sub-precinct A should have a maximum site coverage of 60 percent.

Higher developments on the perimeter of sub-precinct A should be designed so that the height
and form are sufficiently stepped down, so that the scale and form complement the interface
of sub-precinct B, or other adjoining zone.

Sub-precinct B (DDO8-3) is an area where single storey and two storey dwellings only will be
considered and development should have a maximum site coverage of 60 percent. There is
no minimum land area for such developments.

The site is located within Sub-Precinct — A.

Development in Precinct 2 should:
e Provide for contemporary architecture



Achieve high design standards

Provide visual interest and make a positive contribution to the streetscape

Provide a graduated building line from side and rear boundaries

Minimise adverse amenity impacts on adjoining properties

Use varied and durable building materials

Incorporate a landscape treatment that enhances the overall appearance of the
development.

e Integrate car parking requirements into the design of buildings and landform.

Clause 21.05-2 Housing
The relevant objectives of this policy are:

e To accommodate Manningham’s projected population growth through urban
consolidation, in infill developments and Key Redevelopment Sites.

e To ensure that housing choice, quality and diversity will be increased to better meet
the needs of the local community and reflect demographic changes.

e To ensure that higher density housing is located close to activity centres and along
main roads in accordance with relevant strategies.

e To promote affordable and accessible housing to enable residents with changing
needs to stay within their local neighbourhood or the municipality.

e To encourage development of key Redevelopment Sites to support a diverse
residential community that offers a range of dwelling densities and lifestyle
opportunities.

e To encourage high quality and integrated environmentally sustainable development.

The strategies to achieve these objectives include:

o Ensure that the provision of housing stock responds to the needs of the municipality’s
population.

¢ Promote the consolidation of lots to provide for a diversity of housing types and design
options.

o Ensure higher density residential development occurs around the prescribed activity
centres and along main roads identified as Precinct 2 on the Residential Framework
Plan 1 and Map 1 to this clause.

e Encourage development to be designed to respond to the needs of people with limited
mobility, which may for example, incorporate lifts into three storey developments.

Clause 21.05-4 Built form and neighbourhood character
The objective of this policy is:
e To ensure that residential development enhances the existing or preferred
neighbourhood character of the residential character precincts as shown on Map 1 to
this Clause.

The strategies to achieve this objective include:

¢ Require residential development to be designed and landscaped to make a positive
contribution to the streetscape and the character of the local area.

o Ensure that where development is constructed on steeply sloping sites that any
development is encouraged to adopt suitable architectural techniques that minimise
earthworks and building bulk.

o Ensure that development is designed to provide a high level of internal amenity for
residents.

¢ Require residential development to include stepped heights, articulation and sufficient
setbacks to avoid detrimental impacts to the area’s character and amenity.



Local Planning Policy

Clause 22.08 (Safety through urban design) applies to all land in Manningham. It endeavours
to provide and maintain a safer physical environment for those who live in, work in or visit the
City of Manningham. The policy seeks attractive, vibrant and walkable public spaces where
crime, graffiti and vandalism in minimised.

Clause 22.09 (Access for disabled people) also applies to all land in Manningham. It seeks to
ensure that people with a disability have the same level of access to buildings, services and
facilities as any other person. The policy requires the needs of people with a disability to be
taken into account in the design of all proposed developments.

Particular Provisions

Clause 52.06 (Car Parking) is relevant to this application. Pursuant to Clause 52.06-5, car
parking is required to be provided at the following rate:

o 1 space for 1 and 2 bedroom dwellings;

o 2 spaces for 3 or more bedroom dwellings;

° 1 visitor space to every 5 dwellings for developments of 5 or more dwellings.

Clause 52.06-9 outlines various design standards for parking areas that should be achieved.

Clause 55 Two more dwellings on a lot and residential buildings

The development of two or more dwellings on a lot must meet the requirements of this clause.
An assessment against this clause is provided within the Assessment Section of this report
(Section 8.17).

General Provisions

Clause 65 (Decision Guidelines) outlines that before deciding on an application, the

responsible authority must consider, as appropriate:

. The State Planning Policy Framework and the Local Planning Policy Framework,
including the Municipal Strategic Statement and local planning policies.

° The purpose of the zone, overlay or other provision.

° The orderly planning of the area.

° The effect on the amenity of the area.

5.5 OTHER RELEVANT LEGISLATION AND POLICY
The following are relevant documents referenced in the Scheme that are particularly
applicable to this application:
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Appendix 1

Clause 55 — Two or more dwellings on alot

OBJECTIVE

55.02-1 — Neighbourhood Character

OBJECTIVE MET/NOT MET

Met: The development meets preferred
neighbourhood character objectives in DDO8-
2, as discussed in the Planning Assessment.

55.02-2 — Residential Policy

Met: The development complies with the
strategic direction for urban consolidation at
State Planning Policy and medium density
development in Clause 21.05 of Local
Planning Policy as discussed in the Planning
Assessment.

55.02-3 — Dwelling Diversity

N/A: Less than 10 dwellings proposed.

55.02-4 — Infrastructure

Met: The site has access to all services. The
applicant will be required to provide an on-site
stormwater detention system to alleviate
pressure on the drainage system.

There are no service supply issues in the
subject neighbourhood.

55.02-5 — Integration With Street

Met: Each building would present to Winbrook
Court.

No front fencing is proposed (this is deemed to
be appropriate).

55.03-1 — Street Setback

Met: The street setback of 6 metres complies
with the requirements of DDO8.

55.03-2 — Building Height

Not Met: Refer to Planning Assessment.

55.03-3 — Site Coverage

Met: The site coverage of buildings is less
than 60% (50%) which meets Standard B8.

55.03-4 — Permeability

Met: At least 20% of the site is comprised of
pervious surfaces (37%).

55.03-5 — Energy Efficiency

Met: The proposed development achieves a
BESS score of over 50%. Refer to Planning
Assessment for discussion.

55.03-6 — Open Space

Not Met: Refer to Planning Assessment.

55.03-7 — Safety

Met: The entry to each unit would be visible
from the street, however, the proposed layout
would prevent use of the site as a public
thoroughfare.

55.03-8 — Landscaping

Met: Refer to Planning Assessment.

55.03-9 — Access

Met: The placement of a single crossover to
the frontage is a satisfactory result.

The width of the accessway would not exceed
12.95 m (33% of 39.24 m) at a combined width
of 5.5 m.

55.03-10 — Parking Location

Met: The double garages to each dwelling
would be internally accessible.

55.04-1 - Side And Rear Setbacks

Met: The side and rear setbacks would comply
with minimum setbacks at Standard B17,
generally in excess of these requirements.

55.04-2 — Walls On Boundaries

N/A: No walls on boundaries are proposed.




OBJECTIVE

55.04-3 — Daylight To Existing Windows

OBJECTIVE MET/NOT MET

Met: The ground floor setbacks would exceed

the minimum 1 metre setback from adjoining
habitable room windows as required in
Standard B19. Upper floor walls would be
setback in excess of 3-4 metres from adjoining
windows and comply with Standard B19.

55.04-4 — North Facing Windows

N/A: There are no ‘north facing’ windows within
3 metres of the boundary.

55.04-5 — Overshadowing Open Space

Met: The adjoining secluded private open
space areas would receive at least 5 hours of
sunlight to 40 m2 on 22 September in
accordance with Standard B21. Shadows
would generally be cast over side yards and
existing fence shadows.

55.04-6 — Overlooking

Met: Habitable room windows and secluded
private open space of adjoining dwellings
would be screened by 1.8 m high timber paling
fencing at ground level. Upper floor habitable
room windows of the development within 9
metres distance of adjoining dwellings would
be obscure glazed and fixed to a height of 1.7
m above finished floor level in accordance with
the requirements of Standard B22.

55.04-7 — Internal Views

Met: Each balcony would be screened from
view by 1.7 m high dividing fences, and yards
would be separated by a 1.8 m high internal
fence.

55.04-8 — Noise Impacts

Met: There are no unusual noise sources that
may affect the dwellings.

55.05-1 — Accessibility

Met: Each dwelling is accessible off a shared
pedestrian path with few steps into dwelling
entrances.

55.05-2 — Dwelling Entry

Met: Each dwelling is provided with a porch.

55.05-3 — Daylight To New Windows

Met: All habitable room windows of the
proposed dwellings face onto an outdoor space
(clear to the sky) with minimum area of 3m?
and a minimum dimension of 1.0m, in
accordance with Standard B27.

55.05-4 — Private Open Space

Met: Backyards to Units 4 and 9 would be at
least 3 m wide and 40 m2 in area. Balconies
would be at least 1.6 m wide and 8 m2 in area
in accordance with Standard B28.

55.05-5 — Solar Access To Open Space

Not Met: Refer to Planning Assessment.

55.05-6 — Storage

Met: Each dwelling would have at least 6 m3 of
storage in the garage.

55.06-1 — Design Detail

Met: The buildings will be constructed of brick
and partially finished stone cladding. The flat
roof form would be consistent with the form of
newer buildings/approved in the
neighbourhood.

The building materials are generally consistent
with the emerging palette of materials used in
the immediate streetscape. The design can be
described as contemporary, which is
encouraged in the DDO8.

55.06-2 — Front Fence

N/A: No front fence is proposed.




OBJECTIVE OBJECTIVE MET/NOT MET

55.06-3 — Common Property Met: The driveway and pedestrian accessway
would be within Common Property and would
be easily maintained.

55.06-4 — Site Services Met: Refer to Planning Assessment. Some
services, such as meters and clotheslines have
not been shown on the plans.

Appendix 2
Clause 52.06 — Car Parking
Design Standard Met/Not Met
1 - Accessways Met: Driveway is at least 3 metres wide. Pedestrian visibility

splays are unobstructed. Unit 9 would benefit from moving the
retaining wall in the driveway to the south.

2 — Car Parking Spaces Met: Eighteen resident car spaces are required (2 for each 3+
bedroom dwelling), this has been provided.

One visitor car space is required for every five dwellings: this has
been provided.

3 - Gradients Met
4 — Mechanical Parking Not applicable — No mechanical parking proposed.
5 — Urban Design Met
6 — Safety Met

7 — Landscaping Met
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